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ABOUT US 
 
The Community Mental Health Liaison (CMHL) program 
is part of the Strengthening Mental Health Initiative. Thirty-
one CMHLs work across the state to assist law enforcement 
and courts. 
The goal is to form better community partnerships between 
Community Mental Health Centers, law enforcement, and 
courts to save valuable resources that might otherwise be 
expended on unnecessary jail, prison, and hospital stays and 
to improve outcomes for individuals with behavioral health 
issues. Liaisons also follow-up with Missourians referred to 
them in order to track progress and ensure success. Through 
the CMHL program, people with behavioral health issues who 
have frequent interaction with law enforcement and the courts 
will have improved access to behavioral health treatment. For 
more information about the Community Mental Health 
Liaisons initiative contact Kimberly Hicks at 573 634-4626, 
ext. 105 or khicks@mocoalition.org. 
 

http://www.mocoalition.org/#!community-mental-health-liasion/cvzg
mailto:khicks@mocoalition.org
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Jen Gentry MO CIT CMHL OF THE YEAR - 2018 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 1 
Judicial Circuit – 4, 5, 43 
Counties Served – Atchison, Nodaway, Worth, Gentry, Holt, Andrew, Dekalb, 
Clinton, and Buchanan 
Organization – Family Guidance Center 
jgentry@FGCnow.org | 816-676-7115 

 

Amanda Allen 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 2-5 
Judicial Circuit – 16 
Counties Served – Eastern Jackson 
Organization – Comprehensive Mental Health Services 
aallen@thecmhs.com | 816-589-3450 

 

 

Heather Umbach 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 2-5 
Judicial Circuit – 16 
Counties Served – South Midtown and Suburb Jackson 
Organization – ReDiscover 
humbach@rediscovermh.org | 816-347-3008 

 

 

Cheryl Reed 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 2-5 
Judicial Circuit – 16 
Counties Served – Midtown and South Midtown Jackson 
Organization – Swope Health Services 
creed@swopehealth.org | 816-304-1440 

 

 

 

mailto:jgentry@FGCnow.org
mailto:aallen@thecmhs.com
mailto:humbach@rediscovermh.org
mailto:creed@swopehealth.org
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Sherrie Stafford 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 2-5 
Judicial Circuit – 16 
Counties Served – North Midtown Jackson 
Organization – Truman Medical Center Behavioral  
Health 
sherrie.stafford@tmcmed.org | 816-404-5951 

 

Peggy Gorenflo 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 6 
Judicial Circuit – 6, 7, 8 
Counties Served – Clay, Platte, and Ray 
Organization – Tri-County Mental Health Services 
peggyg@tri-countymhs.org | 816-977-6638 

 

 

Dawn Morris MO CIT CMHL OF THE YEAR - 2018 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 7 
Judicial Circuit – 15, 17 
Counties Served – Johnson, Cass, and Lafayette 
Organization – Compass Health Network 
dmorris@compasshn.org | 660-441-8046 

 

 

Samantha Rose 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 8A 
Judicial Circuit – 28, 39 
Counties Served – Barry, Dade, and Lawrence 
Organization – Clark Community Mental Health Center 
roses@clarkmentalhealth.com | 417-669-6832 

 

 

 

mailto:sherrie.stafford@tmcmed.org
mailto:peggyg@tri-countymhs.org
mailto:dmorris@compasshn.org
mailto:roses@clarkmentalhealth.com
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Jessica Cox 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 8B 
Judicial Circuit – 27, 28, 30 
Counties Served – Bates, Benton, Cedar, Henry, Hickory, St. Clair, and Vernon 
Organization – Compass Health Network 
jcox@compasshn.org | 660-619-8876 

 
 

Hailee Bradshaw  
Behavioral Health Service Area – 9 
Judicial Circuit – 28, 29, 40 
Counties Served – Barton, Jasper, Newton,             
and McDonald 
Organization – Ozark Center 
hmbradshaw@freemanhealth.com | 417-347-7724 

 

Abigail Ayuba 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 10 
Judicial Circuit – 30, 31 
Counties Served – Polk, Dallas, Greene, and Webster 
Organization – Burrell Behavioral Health-Springfield 
Abigail.Ayuba@burrellcenter.com | 417-300-4185 

 

 

Ted Solomon  MO CIT CMHL OF THE YEAR - 2020 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 11 
Judicial Circuit – 19, 20, 26 
Counties Served – Camden, Cole, Miller, Laclede, and Osage 
Organization – Compass Health Network  
Health-Jefferson City/Lebanon 
tsolomon@compasshn.org | 573-823-5246 
 
 

 

 

 

mailto:jcox@compasshn.org
mailto:hmbradshaw@freemanhealth.com
mailto:Abigail.Ayuba@burrellcenter.com
mailto:tsolomon@compasshn.org
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Trina Hays 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 12 
Judicial Circuit – 13, 14 
Counties Served – Boone, Randolph 
Organization – Burrell Behavioral Health  
trina.hays@burrellcenter.com | 573-303-6373 
 

 

Courtney Johnson 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 12 
Judicial Circuit – 8, 9, 14, 15, 18, 26 
Counties Served – Carroll, Chariton, Howard, Saline,         
Pettis, Cooper, Moniteau, and Morgan 
Organization – Burrell Behavioral Health-Central 
courtney.johnson@burrellcenter.com | 573-590-2882 

 

Kayce Riggle 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 13 
Judicial Circuit – 3, 9, 43 
Counties Served – Grundy, Harrison, Linn, Livingston,  
Mercer, Daviess, Caldwell, Sullivan, and Putnam 
Organization – North Central Missouri  
Mental Health Center 
kayce@ncmmh.org | 660-646-6872 

 

Kim Robinson 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 14 
Judicial Circuit – 1, 2, 10, 41 
Counties Served – Adair, Clark, Knox, Lewis,  
Macon, Marion, Schuyler, Scotland, and Shelby 
Organization – Mark Twain Behavioral Health 
krobinson@mtbh.org | 660-956-3067 

 

 

 

 

mailto:trina.hays@burrellcenter.com
mailto:courtney.johnson@burrellcenter.com
mailto:kayce@ncmmh.org
mailto:krobinson@mtbh.org
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Laura Heitmann MO CIT CMHL OF THE YEAR – 2019 
CIT International Behavioral Healthcare Practitioner of the Year - 2019 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 15 
Judicial Circuit – 10, 12, 13, 45 
Counties Served – Audrain, Monroe, Montgomery, Ralls,  
Pike, and Callaway 
Organization – Arthur Center/East Central 
lheitmann@arthurcenter.com | 573-721-1143 
 

 
Abigail Bowen 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 17A 
Judicial Circuit – 20, 25, 42 
Counties Served – Crawford, Dent, Gasconade, Maries, Phelps, and Pulaski 
Organization – Compass Health Network 
abowen@compasshn.org | 573-502-3773 

 

 

Mandy Lindsey 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 18 
Judicial Circuit – 25, 37, 44 
Counties Served – Douglas, Howell, Oregon, Ozark, Shannon, Texas, and Wright 
Organization – Ozarks Medical Center 
Mandy.Lindsey@ozarksmedicalcenter.com | 417-254-0050 
 
 

Eric Snipes 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 19 
Judicial Circuit – 34, 35, 36, 37, 42 
Counties Served – Dunklin, Pemiscot, Butler,  
Carter, Reynolds Wayne, and Ripley 
Organization – FCC Behavioral Health 
erics@fccinc.org | 573-888-5925 ext. 1022 

 

 

 

 

mailto:lheitmann@arthurcenter.com
mailto:abowen@compasshn.org
mailto:Mandy.Lindsey@ozarksmedicalcenter.com
mailto:erics@fccinc.org
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Angela Lutmer 
Judicial Circuit – 33, 34, 35 
Counties Served – Mississippi, New Madrid,  
Scott, and Stoddard 
Organization – Bootheel Counseling Services 
alutmer@bootheelcounseling.com | 573-380-9020 

 
 
 
Warren Skinner 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 21 
Judicial Circuit – 24, 32 
Counties Served – Bollinger, Cape Girardeau,  
Madison, Perry. and Ste. Genevieve 
Organization – Community Counseling Center 
wskinner@cccntr.com | 573-332-2794 

 
 

Tyler Czarnowsky, YBHL 
Youth Liaison 
Organization – Compass Health Network 
tczarnowsky@compasshn.org | 636-233-8809 
 

 

 
 

Michelle Smith 
UCM Behavioral Health Outreach Coordinator 
Organization – Compass Health Network 
mismith@compasshn.org 
660-641-0096 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:alutmer@bootheelcounseling.com
mailto:wskinner@cccntr.com
mailto:tczarnowsky@compasshn.org
mailto:mismith@compasshn.org
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Lisa Flamion 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 17B, 22-25 
Judicial Circuit – 11, 12, 20, 21, 23, 24, 42 
Counties Served – St. Louis City/County, Franklin, Iron, Jefferson, Lincoln, St. 
Francois, St. Charles, Warren, and Washington 
Organization – Behavioral Health Response (BHR) 
lflamion@bhrworldwide.com | 314-413-3247  
 

 

Jackie Mattingly 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 16 
Judicial Circuit – 11, 12, 45 
Counties Served – St. Charles and Lincoln 
Organization – Compass Health Network  
jmattingly@compasshn.org | 636-357-9340 

 

 

Matthew Noonan 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 16 
Judicial Circuit – 20 
Counties Served – Franklin and Warren 
Organization – Compass Health Network 
mnoonan@compasshn.org 636.248.8753  

 

 

Jennifer Beard 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 17B 
Judicial Circuit – 24, 42 
Counties Served – Iron, St. Francois, and Washington 
Organization – BJC Behavioral Health-Southeast 
jennifer.beard@bjc.org | 573-218-3365 

 

 

 

Eastern Regional Approach | Contact BHR First 

mailto:lflamion@bhrworldwide.com
mailto:jmattingly@compasshn.org
mailto:mnoonan@compasshn.org
mailto:jennifer.beard@bjc.org
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Megan Swaback 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 22 
Judicial Circuit – 23 
Counties Served – Jefferson 
Organization – COMTREA Comprehensive  
Health Center 
mswaback@comtrea.org | 636-931-2700 ext. 1027 
 

 

Chris Beavin 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 23-25 
Judicial Circuit – 22 
Counties Served – St. Louis City    
Organization – BJC Behavioral Health-St. Louis City 
cab5915@bjc.org | 314-239-1720 

 

 

Conal Montgomery 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 23-25 
Judicial Circuit – 21 
Counties Served – St. Louis    
Organization – BJC Behavioral Health-St. Louis County 
conal.montgomery@bjc.org | 314-327-2698 

 

 

Sean Gibbs 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 23-25 
Judicial Circuit – 21 
Counties Served – St. Louis    
Organization – BJC Behavioral Health-St. Louis County 
sean.gibbs@bjc.org | 314-312-8014 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:mswaback@comtrea.org
mailto:cab5915@bjc.org
mailto:conal.montgomery@bjc.org
mailto:sean.gibbs@bjc.org
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Dawn Runnels 
Behavioral Health Service Area – 23-25 
Judicial Circuit – 21-22 
Counties Served – St. Louis and St. Louis City   
Organization – ALM Hopewell Center 
drunnels@hopewellcenter.com | 314-629-2462 

 

 

mailto:drunnels@hopewellcenter.com

